

No. 15-15712

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHELLE-LAEL NORSWORTHY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY BEARD, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 3:14-cv-00695 (Judge Jon S. Tigar)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION ET AL. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
THOMAS C. KOST
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

June 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF AMICI’S IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES INDIVIDUALIZED, MEDICALLY NECESSARY TREATMENT AS DICTATED BY PRUDENT PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS	9
A. Professional Consensus Informs Eighth Amendment Analysis And Departures From That Consensus Cannot Justify The State’s Refusal To Provide Medically Necessary Treatment	13
B. The Provision Of Some Medical Care Does Not Discharge The State’s Eighth Amendment Obligations When Additional Treatment Is Medically Necessary	19
II. THERE IS NO EXCEPTION TO THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT FOR TRANSGENDER PRISONERS OR THE TREATMENT OF GENDER DYSPHORIA	22
A. WPATH’s Standards Of Care Provide A Relevant Benchmark For Judging The Prudence Of Treatment Decisions For Gender Dysphoria	23
B. The State’s Provision Of Hormone Therapy And Counseling Does Not Foreclose Norsworthy’s Claim For Sex Reassignment Surgery	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allard v. Baldwin</i> , 779 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Arnett v. Webster</i> , 658 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 17, 20, 29
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	8, 14
<i>Barrett v. Coplan</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.N.H. 2003)	29
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	15
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	16
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	9
<i>Clark-Murphy v. Foreback</i> , 439 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Colwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 17, 28
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Cooper v. Dyke</i> , 814 F.2d 941 (4th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21, 25, 28
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Yuntis</i> , 15 Mass. L. Rep. 278 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2001)	2
<i>Edwards v. Snyder</i> , 478 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	9, 12, 20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	9
<i>Farrow v. West</i> , 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003)	11

Fields v. Smith, 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)28

Fields v. Smith, 712 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Wis. 2010), *aff'd*, 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011)25

Gant v. County of Los Angeles, 772 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2014)29

Gibson v. County of Washoe, 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002) 10

Glenn v. Brumby, 724 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....25

Gonzalez v. Feinerman, 663 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 2011).....20

Hall v. Florida, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)..... 14

Hamilton v. Endell, 981 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1992), *overruled in part on other grounds as recognized in Estate of Ford v. Ramirez-Palmer*, 301 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)18, 27

Harrison v. Barkley, 219 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) 11

Hartsfield v. Colburn, 371 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Hathaway v. Coughlin, 37 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1994)20

Henderson v. Ghosh, 755 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2014) 14

Howell v. Evans, 922 F.2d 712 (11th Cir. 1991), *vacated pursuant to settlement*, 931 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1991), *opinion reinstated*, 12 F.3d 190 (11th Cir. 1994) 13, 23

Hunt v. Dental Department, 865 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1989) 16

Indiana v. Edwards, 554 U.S. 164 (2008) 15

Jackson v. Fair, 846 F.2d 811 (1st Cir. 1988)30

Jackson v. McIntosh, 90 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1996) 17

Jett v. Penner, 439 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006) 10, 30

Jones v. Muskegon County, 625 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2010) 19

Kosilek v. Spencer, 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*,
135 S. Ct. 2059 (2015).....2, 19, 26, 30

Langford v. Norris, 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010) 19

Lopez v. Smith, 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) 19

Lynch v. Lewis, No. 14-cv-24, 2015 WL 1296235
(M.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2015).....25

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 16

McElligott v. Foley, 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)20

Meriwether v. Faulkner, 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987) 10

Monmouth County Correctional Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro,
834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987) 12

Norsworthy v. Beard, No. 14-cv-695, 2015 WL 1500971
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2015).....22, 26, 27

Norsworthy v. Beard, No. 14-cv-695, 2015 WL 1907518
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2015)8, 22

O’Donnabhain v. Commissioner, 134 T.C. 34 (2010)2, 26

Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*,
134 S. Ct. 2871 (2014)..... 18

Plata v. Schwarzenegger, 603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010)4

Partridge v. Two Unknown Police Officers of Houston,
791 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1986) 10

Roe v. Elyea, 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011)12, 17, 28

Rosa v. Park West Bank, 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)2

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 14

Rouse v. Plantier, 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 12

Sain v. Wood, 512 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2008)17

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline, 480 U.S. 273 (1987)15

Simkus v. Granger, 940 F.2d 653, 1991 WL 138483
(4th Cir. July 30, 1991)19

Singleton v. Lopez, 577 F. App'x 733 (9th Cir. 2014).....10

Soneya v. Spencer, 851 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2012).....25

United States v. DeCologero, 821 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1987).....11, 14

Villegas v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville, 709 F.3d 563
(6th Cir. 2013)15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Medical Ass'n, *Removing Financial Barriers to Care for Transgender Patients*, in AMA Resolution 122 (2008)24

Endocrine Society, *Endocrine Treatment of Transsexual Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline* (2009).....25

WPATH, *Missions and Values—Mission Statement*, available at http://www.wpath.org/site_page.cfm?pk_association_webpage_menu=1347&pk_association_webpage=3910.....24

WPATH, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People* (2012), available at http://admin.associationsonline.com/uploaded_files/140/files/Standards%20of%20Care,%20V7%20Full%20Book.pdf24
